

Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE** Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

## SANGGUNIANG BAYAN RESOLUTION NO. 82 S, 2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MUNICIPAL MAYOR DON L ABALON AND MUNICIPAL TREASURER EVANGELINE CATHERINE ESPINA OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE, NORTHERN SAMAR TO OPEN A SPECIAL SAVINGS DEPOSIT ACCOUNT WITH THE DEVELOPMENT BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES – CATARMAN BRANCH NAMED AS FOLLOWS:

ACCOUNT NAME		ACCOUNT NAME		
Special Savings Deposit Placement		Special Savings Deposit Placement		
***************************************				
Sponsored by:	SB Member	SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche		
Co-sponsored by:	Unanimous	Unanimous		

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the Municipality of San Roque, Northern Samar represented by its Mayor to open a Special Savings Deposit account with the Development Bank of the Philippines – Catarman Branch under the name LGU-San Roque to serve as depositary account for the Special Savings Deposit Placement Fund;

**NOW THEREFORE**, upon motion of SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche, unanimously seconded by all the Sangguniang Bayan Members present, **be** it ...

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to authorize Municipal Mayor Don L Abalon and Municipal Treasurer Evangeline Catherine Espina, of the Municipality of San Roque, Northern Samar to open a Special Savings Deposit Account with the Development Bank of the Philippines – Catarman Branch under account name SSDP.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that the Municipal Mayor and Municipal Treasurer whose names appear hereunder be authorized to make deposits, withdraws and/or sign and endorse checks, to sign and execute all documents relative to the new deposit account/s with DBP Catarman and such other pertinent papers, instruments, and documents and to do all acts and things necessary, proper and convenient under the premises for and in behalf of the Local Government Unit (LGU).

Name	Position	Specimen Signature
1. Don L. Abalon	Municipal Mayor	
2. Evangeline Catherine Espina	Municipal Treasurer	

**RESOLVED FINALLY**, to furnish copy of this resolution to the Office of Atty. Don L Abalon, Municipal Mayor of San Roque, Northern Samar and Office of Evangeline Catherine Espina, Municipal Treasurer of San Roque, Northern Samar for their reference.



**DONE and APPROVED,** this <u>24<sup>th</sup></u> day of August 2020, at Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Balaudnan Building, San Roque, Northern Samar, Philippines.

Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE** Province of Northern Samar -00O00-

Page 2 Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 82 S, 2020

N U. CURSO IOCEL SB Member

ETHEL O. RAMIREZ

ALVINII. LAGRIMAS SB Member FEDDIE F. JARITO SB Member

DANTE C. TAN

SB Member

0

JINCKY F. CISNEROS SB Member

RIØ S. ACEBUCHE SB Member HILARIØ S.

SOLIDAD S. CAGRO SB Member

FREDDIE F. JARITO Ex-Officio Member/ABC President

NESS-LEI S. LAGRIMAS Ex-Officio Member/PPSK-President

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

14

ROSA A. SOCORRO Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

ENGR. DEODATO L. BANTILO Municipal Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer